

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

← Award ← Contract ← Grant	Requested Board Meeting Date: August 13, 2024
* = Mandatory, information must be provided	or Procurement Director Award:
*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):	
Pima County Superior Court	
*Project Title/Description:	
Intergovernmental Agreement between Superior Court of Ai	rizona and Pima County for Co-location of Computing and Network Equipment
*Purpose:	
in a common physical area, creating a Court Data Center local Street to reduce costs to the County for cooling and securing every two years. Superior Court and Justice Court have since	unty Justice Court and Pima County agreed to co-locate their computing systems ated on the sixth floor of the Administration West Building at 150 West Congress such operations. The agreement as updated in 2016 and has been renewed consolidated their IT functions and Justice Court is no longer a party to this n and exercises the last remaining two-year renewal option set out in the 2016
*Procurement Method:	
This IGA is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Pro	ocurement rules.
*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:	
The goal of this agreement is to provide Superior Court with a County Information Technology, which reduces overall costs	a location for their equipment that is already being cooled and monitored by Pima to the County.
*Public Benefit:	
There are continued cost savings on cooling and security for t	this critical equipment.
*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:	
responsible for the inventory and tagging of all equipment. In	erior Court will be kept separate from that of the County. Court staff will be installation or removal of equipment from the Court Data Center shall be at the changes to ensure the availability of power and cooling for other tenants isn't

compromised.
\*Retroactive:

No.

To:(OB,7-25-24(1) Vers:1 Pgs:4

### THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory (\*) fields

Contract / Award Information		
Document Type:	Department Code:	Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date:	Termination Date:	Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
Expense Amount \$*		Revenue Amount: \$
*Funding Source(s) required:		
Funding from General Fund?	No If Yes \$	
Contract is fully or partially funded with Fe-		「 No
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modi If Yes, attach Risk's approval.	fied? C Yes	
Vendor is using a Social Security Number?  If Yes, attach the required form per Administr	T Yes ative Procedure 22-10.	No No
Amendment / Revised Award Information	<u>on</u>	
Document Type: <u>SC</u>	Department Code: <u>IT</u>	Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): <u>2400000021</u>
Amendment No.: <u>4</u>		AMS Version No.: <u>1</u>
Commencement Date: 08/15/2024		New Termination Date: <u>08/14/2026</u>
		Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): <u>CT-IT-17-013</u>
C Expense C Revenue C Increase	C Decrease	Amount This Amendment: \$
Is there revenue included? Yes	No If Yes \$	
*Funding Source(s) required: <u>N/A – this</u>	is a zero dollar contra	<u>ct</u>
Funding from General Fund? Yes	No If Yes \$	
Grant/Amendment Information (for gra	nts acceptance and award	ds) C Award C Amendment
Document Type:	Department Code:	Grant Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date:	Termination Date	e: Amendment Number:
Match Amount: \$		Revenue Amount: \$
*All Funding Source(s) required:		
*Match funding from General Fund?		\$
*Match funding from other sources? Funding Source:	Yes To No If Yes	\$
*If Federal funds are received, is funding	g coming directly from th	e Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?
Contact: Sherry Francis / Michelle Mitch	el <u>l</u>	
Department: Information Technology De		Telephone: <u>520-724-9610/520-724-9590</u>
Department Director Signature:	1/-	Date: 7/18/2014
Deputy County Administrator Signature:	THE D	Date: 7-24-70-24
County Administrator Signature:	De	Date: 7/29/2014



## KRISTIN K. MAYES ATTORNEY GENERAL

### OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

# STATE GOVERNMENT DIVISION AGENCY COUNSEL SECTION

### INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT DETERMINATION

Attorney General Contract No. ACS-KR-2024-0048 which is an Agreement between public agencies, has been reviewed pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952 by the undersigned Assistant Attorney General, who has determined that it is in the proper form and is within the powers granted under the laws of the State of Arizona to those Parties to the Agreement represented by the Attorney General.
Dated this 12th day of June, 2024.
KRISTIN K. MAYES ATTORNEY GENERAL
Mybrig Belled Assistant Attorney General

Pima County Department of Information Technology

Project: Intergovernmental Agreement between Superior Court of Arizona and Pima County for Co-location of Computing and Network Equipment

**Contractor: Pima County Superior Court** 

Contract No.: CT-IT-17-013

**Contract Amendment No.: 04** 

Orig. Contract Term: 08/15/2016 to 08/14/2018
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 08/14/2024
Termination Date This Amendment: 08/14/2026

Orig. Amount: \$ 0.00
Prior Amendments Amount: \$ 0.00
This Amendment Amount: \$ 0.00
Revised Total Amount: \$ 0.00

Intergovernmental Agreement
Between Superior Court of Arizona
and Pima County
For Co-Location of Computing and Network Equipment
CONTRACT AMENDMENT

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:

#### 1. Background and Purpose.

- 1.1. <u>Background</u>. On August 15, 2016, the Arizona Superior Court in Pima County (Superior Court or Court), Pima County Consolidated Justice Court (Justice Court) and Pima County (County) entered into the above referenced Intergovernmental Agreement to create a Court Data Center located on the 6th floor of the Administration West Building located at 150 W. Congress Street to reduce costs to the County for cooling and securing such operations. Superior Court and Justice Court have since consolidated their IT functions and Justice Court is no longer a party to this Agreement. Any references to Justice Court in the Agreement are deemed to refer to Superior Court only.
- 1.2. <u>Purpose</u>. The Court continues to need use of the Court Data Center for an additional two-year period.
- 2. Term. The parties are exercising the fourth extension option to renew the contract for one additional two-year period commencing on August 15, 2024, and terminating on August 14, 2026. If the commencement date is before the Effective Date of this amendment, the parties will, for all purposes, deem the amendment to have been in effect as of the commencement date.
- 3. Security Cameras. The parties amend Section 2 of the IGA to delete the following bullet text:

Recordings that spool to Central IT maintained servers to which Court IT has access. Court IT will be responsible for copying the recordings to court systems. Recordings will be purged bi-weekly.

- 4. Court IT Staff. Any reference to Court staff in the Agreement will be deemed to be a reference to Court IT staff. The Director of Court IT, or their designee, is hereby designated as the appropriate representative to receive notice and provide approval or authorization from the Court as described in the Agreement.
- 5. Equipment. The parties have revised the equipment list as described in the attached Exhibit A.

All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

PIMA COUNTY	PIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Chair, Board of Supervisors	Jeffrey & Bergin, Presiding Judge
	6/21/2024
Date	Date /
ATTEST	
Clerk of the Board	
Date	
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT	
Director, Information Technology	

The foregoing Intergovernmental Agreement between Pima County and the Arizona Superior Court in Pima County has been reviewed pursuant to A.R.S. §11-952 by the undersigned who have determined that it is in proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws of the State of Arizona to those parties to the Agreement.

PIMA COUNTY	ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA
Deputy County Attorney	Myrie Beyld Assistant Attorney General
Rachelle Barr Print DCA Name	16/12/2024 Date
07/10/2024	

### Exhibit A (1 page)

#### Superior Court Equipment as of April 24, 2024

- 1 AOC 2960
- 1 AOC ASA5525-X
- 1 CAT2948 COUNTY VOIP
- 2 ASR1001 DMVPNR1
- 1 Dell switch
- 2 Cisco Secure Firewall 3100 (Current firewalls)
- 1 Cisco Firepower Management Center 1600 (Firewall management)
- 2 Cisco Firepower 2100 (Old firewalls; will be surplussed)
- 1 Cisco Catalyst 9500 switch (Primary/core switch for CDC)
- 1 Cisco Catalyst 9500 switch (Primary/core Switch for DMZ)
- 1 Cisco Catalyst 9300 switch (Distribution switch for CDC)
- 1 Cisco Catalyst 9300 switch (Distribution switch for DMZ)
- 1 AOC Ceragon Antenna
- 2 Forcepoint V5000G4
- 2 Cisco 5520 Wireless Controller
- 4 Dell R740xd
- 2 Dell POWERVAULT ME5012
- 1 Dell POWEREDGE R650xs
- 2 Dell POWERSTORE 500T
- 3 Dell POWEREDGE R650
- 1 Dell POWERVAULT ME412
- 1 Dell POWERVAULT ME4012
- 1 Dell POWEREDGE R440
- 2 Dell POWEREDGE R640